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Background, objectives and methodology

Background

Queenstown Lakes District Council has an
ongoing need to measure how satisfied residents
are with the district’s services, facilities, activities
and governance.

Research Objectives

Measure residents’ satisfaction with the
Queenstown Lakes District Council’s
performance, and the level of trust residents
have in Council and its decision making. Trust in
Council has been measured utilising the TrustID
methodology

Provide insights into how the Council can invest
its resources to improve residents’ satisfaction
with its overall performance

Method

A mixed method approach to data collection,
consisting of a postal invitation to an online
survey was sent to a random selection from the
Electoral Roll, in addition to an email invite sent
to a random selection from the ratepayer's
database.

The postal invite was sentto a random selection
of 2,400 residents aged 18 years or older across
the Queenstown Lakes District, as well as 1,000
email invites to Queenstown Lakes District
ratepayers who reside in the District. All 3,400
invitations sent were unique.

Atotal of 445 responses were collected between
25 February and 31 March 2025, including 140
responses from the mail out and 305 via email
from the ratepayers database, with an overall
response rate of 13%. 405 responses have been
selected for reporting, in orderto reporton a
closely representative sample of the District.

Post data collection, the sample has been
weighted so it is exactly representative of key
population demographics based on the 2023
Census.

The survey was also made available to all
residents through a publicly advertised link,
collecting 335 responses. However, to preserve
the integrity and representativeness of the
sample, self-selected responses were not
included in the main analysis. A summary of the
public link responses is provided in the appendix
for reference.

Throughout this report, we refer to the ‘average
Key Research benchmark results’ to provide
context for the results of Queenstown Lakes
District Council’s Community Insight Survey. Key
Research prepares benchmarking reports for
councils across New Zealand, enabling the
comparison of key performance indicators with
those of other local authorities. Where relevant,
we have included comparisons with 18 Councils

across New Zealand from the 2024 Benchmarking

Report, published in September 2024.

All Councils use 1-10 scale, results are
calculated as a proportion of respondents rating
a certain area 7-10 excluding ‘Don’t know’
responses.

Notes

* Duetorounding, percentages may add to just
over or under (+/- 1%) totals

* Atan aggregate level, the survey has an
expected 95% confidence interval (margin of
error) of +/-4.84%.

* The margins of error associated with
subgroups will be larger than this as the
results become less precise as the sample
size shrinks. Thus, results associated with
particularly small sample sizes should be
read with caution.

* ‘Don’tknow’ responses were excluded from
the analysis so that the findings show the
views of people who had a clear opinion. This
helps provide a more accurate presentation of
residents perceptions.

The responses were given scores on a scale
of 1to 10, which were grouped as follows:
1-2 Verydissatisfied

3-4 Dissatisfied

5-6 Neutral

7-8 Satisfied

9-10 Very satisfied

2025 Community Insights Survey
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Executive summary

Below are the main themes identified by
residents in order to improve residents'
overall perception of the Council:

Prioritise core services

Rebuild trust though transparency and
consultation

Focus on equitability between areas of
the District

Strengthen environmental responsibility

Consider communication and
engagementapproach

Positive Outcomes

The following aspects were viewed positively
by respondents:

High use and satisfaction with natural
amenities such as trails, walkways, and
parks, which received some of the highest
satisfaction scores.

Appreciation for specific facilities, such as
libraries, which continue to meet the needs
of residents.

Recognition of individual Councillors by
some residents who are seen as engaged
and community-oriented.

Core Service Deliverables

23% of residents rated core services such
as roading, water, waste, and facilities
positively (7-10 on the 10-point scale), while
52% expressed dissatisfaction (1-4 on the
10-point scale).

Common concerns include roadwork
disruptions, underinvestmentin critical
infrastructure such as sewerage systems,

and frustration over spending priorities.

Community Facilities

Satisfaction is relatively strong, with 76% of
residents rating the range of facilities
positively.

Parks, reserves and gardens and Trails,
walkways and cycleways are the most used
community facilities (both 96%), as well as
the most liked (79% and 85% respectively).

11% are dissatisfied with Community
Facilities, citing issues such as facility
overuse, poor maintenance, inequitable
distribution (particularly in Wanaka), and
limited access via public transport.

Environment and Climate Change

Between 19% and 36% of residents were
satisfied with the Council’s various
environmental responsibility efforts.

Concerns include poor recycling systems,
lack of green waste collection, pollution
such as sewage, and over-development.

2025 Community Insights Survey



Executive summary (continued)

Trust and Leadership

TrustID methodology was used to measure
the level of trust residents have in the
Council. Residents were asked a series of
questions related to four key areas that
shape trust: showing care for people
(Humanity), being open and honest
(Transparency), doing things well
(Capability), and being reliable (Reliability).

Each area was measured on a scale from 1
to 10, where 1 meant ‘strongly disagree’
and 10 was ‘strongly agree’. Residents
selected how much they agreed with the
following statements:

Council quickly resolves issues with
safety, security and satisfaction at top of
mind

Council openly shares information,
motivations and choices in straightforward
and plain language

Council creates long term solutions and
improvements that work well for me

Council can be counted on to improve the
quality of services available to residents
and visitors

For each area, the percentage of positive
responses (‘agree’ or ‘strongly agree’) is
calculated. The percentage of negative
responses (‘disagree’ or ‘strongly
disagree’) is subtracted from this. This
gives a score for each area ranging from
-100 to +100, where ‘+100’ means all
respondents gave a positive rating, ‘0’
means positive and negative ratings were
balanced, and ‘-100’ means all
respondents gave a negative rating. The
overall TrustID score is the average of the
four areas (Humanity, Transparency,
Capability, Reliability), providing a single
indicator of overall trust.

17% of residents are satisfied with the
leadership of the Mayor and Councillors,
and 49% are dissatisfied.

Some residents feel decisions are made
without community input, lack
transparency, and some areas of the
District miss out on funding.

Communication and Engagement

* 47% of residents attended Council
meetings, workshops, or consultation
hearings, or made a submission to
Council, either in person or online in the
past 12 months

¢ Satisfaction with information residents
receive is relatively high, with 33%
satisfied and 39% dissatisfied.

* 17% of residents believe the Council
makes decisions in the best interests of
the district, while 26% feel they are given
enough opportunity to engage.

* Some residents described Council
consultation as biased, and that they are
following their own agenda. Thisis a
common concern regularly reported for
each of the many Councils we work with
across New Zealand.

2025 Community Insights Survey
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Overview

Core Service
Deliverables

Satisfaction with Core service deliverables
is calculated based on the proportion of
residents rating the Council 7-10 on the ten-
point scale.

23%

23% of respondents rated their satisfaction
with QLDC's delivery of core services (such as
roading, water, waste management, and
outdoor facilities) positively (7-10 out of 10),
while 52% rated their perception negatively
(1-4 out of 10).

The average Key Research benchmark results
for satisfaction with Core service deliverables
in 2024 was 55%.

Satisfaction levels vary by demographic
variables, with new comers to the district, and
those aged over 65 years expressing the
greatest levels of satisfaction.

The open-ended comments revealed a level
of frustration from residents, particularly
around:

Roading infrastructure, including public
transport. Residents describe frequent
and prolonged construction projects that
appear to lack coordination and effective
communication.

Poor decision-making and wasteful
spending. Criticism regarding spending on
beautification efforts, while critical
infrastructure such as sewerage and traffic
systems are neglected.

Lack of future planning. Infrastructure is
not keeping pace with growth, such as
Lake Hawea, where residents cited
developments without matching
investment in wastewater or transport
systems.

2025 Community Insights Survey



Core Service Deliverables

Percentage of each demographic that
responded ‘Good’ or ‘Excellent’

23% 23% 23% 23%
14%
SR I O ety s B
Total 2025 Male Female Maori Non-Maori
0,
o 24% 26% G 24% ot
by location
by age
18to 39 40to 54 55 to 64 65 years or Urban Rural
years years years over
0,
20% 2 20%
by ward

W Very poor (1-2)

Queenstown-Whakatipu Ward Wanaka-Upper Clutha Ward Arrowtown-Kawarau Ward

m Poor (3-4)

m Neither (5-6)

m Good (7-8)

45% 349
m Excellent (9-10) i 24% 16%
= - B e
stay
Lessthan2years Between2and5years Over5 lessthan 10 10 years or more
years

Notes:
1. OP1. How would you rate QLDC for its overall core service deliverables, including Between demographics

management of its roading, water services, consenting, waste management, facilities, and
outdoor spaces? n=389
2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses

A Significantly higher
VW Significantly lower
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General Comments

Percentages of comments mentioning each theme

Roading/roadworks/traffic management/parking
issues/public transport

Poor decision making/concerns with Council
staff/more transparency

Wasteful spending/listen to what the public
want/focus on core services and infrastructure

Concerns with housing developments/provide
infrastructure first/future planning

Concerns with the sewage plant/discharge into
waterways/enviromental concerns

Rates are too high

Charge visitors/control freedom campers/tourists

Waste management/rubbish/recycling issues

More timely maintenance/quicker execution of
projects/more Council oversight of projects

Need more facilities/upgrade current facilities

Increased communication/ability to attend meetings

or enter submissions
Other

Percentage of comments expressing satisfaction
with Council performance

Notes:

1. OP2. Finally, are there any additional comments or feedback that you would like to make? n=162

2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses

40%

Comments from respondents:

* [tistime the Council took a hard look at the wasteful
spending on such things as rocks around the green space
at Roy’s Bay. Mindless spending on never ending
roadworks, traffic management and things that look pretty
to visitors and start funding vital infrastructure upgrades.

* Don’tallow future developments outside of unitary
planned residential areas when services cannot cope.

* There is way too many roadworks, all the time, constant
disruption. | would maybe consider finishing one project
before starting another, or putting a pause on it during peak
season.

» Traffic is a huge problem and one which will not be
improved overnight. Giving buses right of way to pull out
from stops, cars give way to buses, they do this in Hobart
and generally providing buses with road priority where
possible will help patronage.

* Not happy with campervans being able to park wherever
they want. They should have to pay and stay only in
designated parking areas.

2025 Community Insights Survey
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Overview
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Community facilities

Satisfaction with the range of community
facilities is calculated based on the
proportion of residents rating the Council 7-
10 on the ten-point scale.

76%

76% of residents reported being satisfied with
the Range of community facilities, 11%
expressed dissatisfaction.

Parks, reserves and gardens and Trails,
walkways and cycleways are the most used
community facility (96% for both), as well as the
most liked (79% and 85% respectively).

The average Key Research benchmark results
for satisfaction with Public facilities and
open/outdoor spaces was 70% in 2024.

However, residents expressed concern over
ageing infrastructure, and a perceived
imbalance in facility distribution across the
district.

Recurring themes from verbatim comments
include:

* Lack of facilities across certain areas of the
District. There was a perception of

underinvestmentin Wanaka, with several
residents mentioning the lack of a
community hall, underfunded arts facilities,
and fewer recreational options compared to
Queenstown. Others mentioned that some
gyms and pools are already over capacity,
and are not able to meet the demand of the
growing population.

Issues with access. Comments mentioned
that people are unable to find parking or get
to certain places using public transport.
Additionally, the large number of roadworks
extend the travel time of residents around the
district.

Facility maintenance. Including complaints
about broken or closed public toilets,
outdated venues, and insufficient
maintenance of walking tracks.

2025 Community Insights Survey
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Satisfaction with the range of community facilities

Percentage of each demographic that
responded ‘Satisfied’ or ‘Very satisfied’

76% 78% 74% 79% 76%

by gender by ethnicity
Total 2025 Male Female Maori Non-Maori
78% 71% 73% 82% 76% 80%
o 1 1 § e O § |
18 to 39 40 to 54 55 to 64 65 years or Urban Rural
years years years over
78% 76% 74%

W Very dissatisfied (1-2) by ward
m Dissatisfied (3-4)

® Neither (5-6)

M Satisfied (7-8)

H Very satisfied (9-10) 93%

Queenstown-Whakatipu Ward Wanaka-Upper Clutha Ward ~ Arrowtown-Kawarau Ward

82% 75% 73%
by length of
stay
Lessthan2years Between2and5years Over5 lessthan10 10 years or more
years
Notes: Between demographics
1. CF1. How would you rate your overall satisfaction with the range of community facilities that are o )
available to you in the district (e.g. libraries, parks, sports venues, community halls etc.)?n=399 A Sl.gm:ﬂ.cant/y higher
2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses VW Significantly lower
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Comments related to community facilities

Percentages of comments mentioning each theme

Need more facilities/gyms/swimming
pools/toilets

Issues with parking/public
transport/traffic/roadworks

General upgrades and maintenance required

Plan for growth/service all areas/listen to the
community

Toilets need cleaning/are closed/maintenance
required

Pool upgrades required

Pricing - overpriced/shift to user pays/don't use
rates/tourist funding

Rubbish bins required/litter problems

Don't use them/no facilities in my area

Other

Percentage of comments expressing satisfaction
with facilities

Notes:
1. CF4. Do you have any comments or feedback around QLDC community facilities? n=174
2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses

26%

Comments from respondents:

Based in Wanaka, I'm happy with the community facilities.
The Millenium Track could do with an upgrade, especially
closer towards Glendhu Bay. The public toilets near the
boatshed are currently closed.

The pool s a little overpriced for the everyday worker. |
would like there to be more flexible plans for the poolin
Wanaka for someone who wants to only use it a handful of
times a month.

Community facilities should be paid for by their users, not
general ratepayers, at least until the Queenstown Lakes
District Council's budget is under control

The gym is fairly busy throughout the day whenever I’'ve
gone and will struggle to keep up with demand in the future
at its current size.

Living in Central Queenstown, | feel we are lacking a
community hall and arts centre. | was very disappointed to
see the arts hall sold and will be gutted if the memorial hall
and sports ground are not maintained.

More dog bins would be nice on popular trails.

2025 Community Insights Survey
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Visitation/usage of community facilities

% visited/used at least once % visited/used at least once
a month in the past 12 months

Parks, reserves and gardens 82% 96%
Trails, walkways and cycleways 92% 96%
Sports grounds 39% 71%
Playgrounds 28% 52%
Cemeteries 3% 18%
Libraries 31% 61%
Community halls 10% 61%
Public toilets 65% 91%
Swimming pools 30% 54%
Indoor sports facilities 24% 51%
Museums 2% 28%
Gyms 28% 37%

Notes:
1. CF2. In the last year, how often have you visited or used each of the following? n=405

2025 Community Insights Survey 14



Visitation/usage of community facilities

% used/visited in the past 12 months Non-Maori 18-39 years 40-54 years 55-64 years 65 years and over
Parks, reserves and gardens 96% 97% 100% 96% 98% 95% 94% 94%
Trails, walkways and cycleways 96% 96% 93% 97% 98% 97% 96% 89%
Sports grounds 74% 68% 81% 70% 76% 75% 59% 57%
Playgrounds 50% 54% 72% 51% 51% 60% 34% 56%
Cemeteries 17% 18% 20% 17% 13% 21% 24% 23%
Libraries 52% 69% 59% 61% 54% 71% 52% 73%
Community halls 54% 69% 65% 61% 57% 64% 57% 76%
Public toilets 92% 90% 91% 91% 98% 93% 83% 75%
Swimming pools 53% 56% 50% 55% 62% 58% 31% 40%
Indoor sports facilities 53% 50% 47% 52% 59% 53% 28% 42%
Museums 29% 27% 21% 28% 23% 30% 28% A1%
Gyms 36% 38% 49% 36% 50% 28% 19% 22%

% used/visited in the past 12 Queenstown- Wanaka-Upper Arrowtown- Less than 2 Between2 and5 Over5 less than

months Whakatipu Clutha Kawarau years years 10 years febesRiile
Parks, reserves and gardens 98% 96% 94% 97% 92% 100% 98% 99% 94%
Trails, walkways and cycleways 97% 96% 96% 97% 90% 100% 97% 97% 95%
Sports grounds 73% 62% 80% 71% 69% 67% 78% 75% 67%
Playgrounds 54% 52% 48% 55% 26% 47% 49% 59% 51%
Cemeteries 16% 19% 18% 18% 12% 3% 16% 10% 24%
Libraries 61% 63% 58% 64% 32% 77% 65% 57% 59%
Community halls 60% 70% 52% 62% 57% 60% 51% 57% 68%
Public toilets 95% 90% 87% 92% 91% 95% 96% 93% 88%
Swimming pools 59% 51% 52% 55% 46% 47% 69% 57% 49%
Indoor sports facilities 49% 53% 54% 53% 42% 38% 59% 58% 48%
Museums 26% 16% 46% 28% 25% 32% 36% 25% 26%
Gyms 40% 28% 43% 35% 48% 37% 35% 41% 36%

Notes: Between demographics

1. CF2. In the last year, how often have you visited or used each of the following? n=405
2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses

A Significantly higher
WV Significantly lower
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Satisfaction with community facilities

% satisfied

(7-10)
Trails, walkways and cycleways (n=389) [l eL7) 41% 44% 85%
Parks, reserves and gardens (n=387) AZ NN Fel 44% 35% 79%
Libraries (n=299) = WLZN <178 42% 37% 78%

Sports grounds (n=275) = LN 21% 49% 23% 72%

Playgrounds (n=235) £ laI 25% 44% 24% 68%

Public toilets (n=359) X IRELY) 18% 48% 66%

Indoor sports facilities (n=222) SEWAL% 27% 43% 64%
Swimming pools (n=246) I 24% 43% 63%

Gyms (n=159) WALIWA) 26% 36% 59%

Museums (n=162) <ELZ 35% 37% 57%

Cemeteries (n=132) IEKEA 34% 41% 54%

W Very dissatisfied (1-2) ™M Dissatisfied (3-4) ™ Neither (5-6) ™M Satisfied (7-8) MW Very satisfied (9-10)

Notes:

1.CF3. Using a 1 to 10 scale where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 means ‘very satisfied’,
how would you rate your satisfaction with...?

2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses

2025 Community Insights Survey 16



Satisfaction with community facilities

% satisfied (7-10) Non-Maori 18-39 years 40-54 years 55-64 years 65 years and over
Parks, reserves and gardens (n=387) 78% 81% 80% 79% 78% 81% 79% 81%
Trails, walkways and cycleways (n=389) 84% 86% 88% 85% 83% 87% 90% 84%
Sports grounds (n=275) 72% 71% 87% 71% 74% 64% 72% 76%
Playgrounds (n=235) 65% 70% 76% 67% 63% 72% 75% 74%
Cemeteries (n=132) 52% 57% 62% 54% 52% 55% 58% 57%
Libraries (n=299) 75% 81% 78% 78% 70% 84% 89% 88%
Community halls (n=255) 58% 72% 64% 66% 54% 65% 80% 87%
Public toilets (n=359) 67% 66% 52% 67% 58% 69% 76% 84%
Swimming pools (n=246) 59% 68% 68% 63% 59% 62% 67% 83%
Indoor sports facilities (n=222) 64% 65% 72% 64% 63% 63% 59% 77%
Museums (n=162) 52% 61% 65% 56% 37% 73% 74% 79%
Gyms (n=159) 59% 60% 67% 59% 56% 69% 60% 60%
saies (10 e W Ao
Parks, reserves and gardens (n=387) 88% 70% 79% 79% 79% 94% 86% 73% 79%
Trails, walkways and cycleways (n=389) 86% 81% 88% 84% 95% 90% 95% 84% 81%
Sports grounds (n=275) 79% 64% 71% 71% 75% 89% 75% 70% 70%
Playgrounds (n=235) 69% 72% 58% 69% 51% 86% 74% 60% 68%
Cemeteries (n=132) 51% 70% 38% 58% 29% 61% 78% 45% 54%
Libraries (n=299) 79% 82% 72% 79% 64% 83% 85% 66% 81%
Community halls (n=255) 70% 70% 54% 66% 62% 87% 63% 60% 67%
Public toilets (n=359) 64% 76% 56% 67% 60% 87% 71% 68% 61%
Swimming pools (n=246) 77% 58% 52% 66% 41% 100% 63% 59% 64%
Indoor sports facilities (n=222) 76% 56% 62% 63% 76% 92% 79% 60% 60%
Museums (n=162) 73% 30% 66% 57% 53% 74% 52% 42% 63%
Gyms (n=159) 68% 47% 62% 59% 60% 76% 39% 63% 64%
Notes: Between demographics

1.CF3. Using a 1 to 10 scale where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 means ‘very satisfied’,
how would you rate your satisfaction with...?
2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses

A Significantly higher
WV Significantly lower
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Overview

matters, citing dishonesty or inaction on key
issues.

Close to fourin ten residents (36%) are satisfied
with the steps Councilis taking To help protect
and restore biodiversity. 18% are satisfied with

the steps taken To prepare for and adapt to the * Lackofvisible action. Some commented

Environment and
climate change

Satisfaction with the steps taken by QLDC
to protect the environmentis calculated
based on the proportion of residents rating
the Council 7-10 on the ten-point scale.

AR

effects of climate change.

Sentiment was lowest amongst long-term
residents and those aged under 55 years,
suggesting that those who have deep roots in the
district would like to see more done.

Resident feedback revealed several recurring
concerns:

Poor waste and recycling management.
There is negative perceptions regarding waste
management, recycling options, and
greenwaste and food waste disposal options.
Several respondents questioned the Council’s
sincerity or competence in climate-related

that while the Council speaks about
sustainability, there is little evidence of
meaningful or measurable impact on the
ground.

Sewerage issues and discharge into the
waterways. Specific examples included
concerns over snowmaking chemicals,
outdated sewerage systems impacting
waterways, and growing pressure from over-
development.

2025 Community Insights Survey

19



Satisfaction with the steps that QLDC is taking regarding
environment and climate change

% satisfied
(7-10)

To help protect and restore biodiversity (n=338) KEEZ) 19% 33% 29% 7%

To reduce the districts waste to landfill (n=354) 21% 30% 20% 23% 6% 29%

Protect the environment (n=356) 17% 25% 29% 23% 6%l

To reduce the district’s greenhouse gas emisE,ions 21% 230 34% 17% 6% 9%
(n=290)

To prepare for and adapt to the effects of climate change 20% 20% 13% 5% 19%

(n=288)

m Very dissatisfied (1-2) M Dissatisfied (3-4) ™ Neither (5-6) M Satisfied (7-8) M Very satisfied (9-10)

Notes:

1.EN1. On a scale from 1 to 10 where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 is ‘very satisfied’, how
satisfied are you with the steps that QLDC is taking to?...

2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses

2025 Community Insights Survey 20



Satisfaction with the steps that QLDC is taking regarding
environment and climate change

% satisfied (7-10) Female Non-Maori 18-39 years 40-54 years 55-64 years 65 years and over

Protect the environment (n=356) 27% 30% 27% 29% 22% 29% 38% 41%
To help protect and rest

L) PRSI e 34% 39% 29% 37% 31% 38% 40% 48%
biodiversity (n=338)
To reduce the district h

o reduce the cistrict s greennouse 19% 26% 24% 22% 20% 22% 26% 29%
gas emissions (n=290)

T d the district tet

o reduce the districts waste to 29% 30% 23% 30% 22% 25% 38% 52%
landfill (n=354)

T for and adapt to th

o prepareJorand adapto the 16% 22% 9% 19% 16% 16% 27% 27%

effects of climate change (n=288)

e Queenstown- Wanaka-Upper Arrowtown- Less than 2 Between2 and5 Over5 less than
% satisfied (7-10) . 10 years or more
Whakatipu Clutha Kawarau years years 10 years

Protect the environment (n=356) 30% 29% 26% 29% 27% 34% 42% 30% 23%
To hel tect t

o help protect and restore 37% 36% 37% 37% 33% 54% 44% 42% 29%
biodiversity (n=338)
To reduce the district’s
greenhouse gas emissions 23% 23% 19% 22% 23% 31% 34% 25% 16%
(n=290)
T d the district te t

o reduice the districts waste to 24% 35% 30% 28% 42% 48% 39% 24% 27%
landfill (n=354)
To prepare for and adapt to the 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
effects of climate change (n=288) 21% 17% 17% 19% 19% 30% 29% 20% 14%
Notes: Between demographics

1. EN1. On a scale from 1 to 10 where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 is ‘very satisfied’, how
satisfied are you with the steps that QLDC is taking to?...
2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses

A Significantly higher
VW Significantly lower
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Comments related to QLDC actions regarding

environment and climate change

Percentages of comments mentioning each theme

Waste management/
recycling/greenwaste/foodwaste

Councilis not doing much/more could be
done/unaware of council involvement

Concerns with the sewage plant/discharging into
waterways/quality of waterways and lakes

A waste of money/money should be spent
elsewhere/do not believe climate change is an issue

Improve public transport/cycleways/alternatives to
driving

The speed of growth/housing
developments/business regulations

Animal control/pest control/enviromental
biodiversity

Stick to core issues (infrastructure, roading, sewage,

stormwater, waste)

Roading/traffic congestion/car emmissions

The impact of tourists and freedom campers/Llitter

Other

Percentage of comments expressing satisfaction
with current Council involvement

Notes:

1. EN2. Do you have any comments or feedback in relation to QLDC’s actions regarding the
environment and climate change? n=186

2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses

27%

27%

27%

Comments from respondents:

* We could do better with recycling, post Covid, we have not
been able to recycle as much as pre Covid. | also think that
a kerbside greenwaste and compost would be beneficial.

* Queenstown Lakes District Council promotes growth and
development with no concern for the environmental
impact, they are encouraging the area to be overrun with
cars and housing and so | judge that they have no serious
concern with climate change.

» Stop focusing on building more roads and get people out of
cars by making commuting safer. The bridge at Jim’s Way
would be a good start so cyclists don’t have to risk their
lives waiting to cross the constant stream of traffic on the
main road.

* [would like to see more effort to reduce the use of plastic.
There are so many products wrapped in plastic that could
be in paper, even some paper has a plastic coat, for dry
goods it’s completely unnecessary.

* The outdated sewage plant is clearly affecting the
environment, and Queenstown Lakes District Council’s
dishonesty regarding that, it makes me have no faith at all
in Queenstown Lakes District Council.

2025 Community Insights Survey
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Overview

Trust and leadership

Satisfaction with the leadership of the Mayor
and Councillors is based on the proportion
of residents rating the Council 7-10 on the
ten-point scale.

17%

17% of residents were satisfied with the
Leadership of the Mayor and Councillors, and
close to half (49%) were dissatisfied. In 2024, the
average Key Research benchmark results for the
Performance of Mayor and Councillors was 44%.

Over one-quarter (26%) of residents agree that
QLDC Openly shares information, motivation
and choices in straightforward and plain
language, while 49% disagree. Over one in five
(22%) believe that Council can be Counted on to
improve the quality of services and Quickly
resolve issues with safety, security and
satisfaction at top of mind. 55% and 51% of
respondents disagree with these statements
respectively. 16% feel that Council can Create
long term solutions while 63% do not.

Verbatim comments point to the Council’s
perceived lack of connection with residents:

Lack of representation and biased decision-
making (having own agenda). The survey
demonstrated a perception that Wanaka
residents feel neglected in Council decisions,
citing disproportionate investment. Several
respondents directly criticised the leadership
team, with some expressing a negative
opinion about their motives or alignment with
community priorities.

More communication and transparency.
Respondents mentioned that decisions are
made behind closed doors and do not take
the residents’ perspective into account.
Respondents called for greater
accountability, stronger advocacy for local
issues (especially infrastructure), and more
accessible engagement with the community.
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Satisfaction with the leadership of the Mayor and Councillors

Percentage of each demographic that
responded ‘Satisfied’ or ‘Very satisfied’

17% 16% 19% 13% 17%
Total 2025 Male Female Maori Non-Maori
35%
0,
o 18% 21% 18% 14%
by age by location
18 to 39 40 to 54 55 to 64 65 years or Urban Rural
years years years over
i 16% 15%

m Very dissatisfied (1-2)
m Dissatisfied (3-4)

H Neither (5-6)

W Satisfied (7-8)

syt - A, D’ € N

Queenstown-Whakatipu Ward Wanaka-Upper Clutha Ward Arrowtown-Kawarau Ward

m Very satisfied (9-10) 2
18% g 13%
by length of
stay
Lessthan2years Between2and5years Overb5 lessthan10 10 years or more
years
Notes: Between demographics
1. REP1. How satisfied are you with the leadership of the Mayor and Councillors in the past
year? n=365 A Significantly higher
2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses VW Significantly lower
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Trust in Council

TrustID is a tool developed by Deloitte to help organisations understand how much their
customers trust them. This methodology was used in the Council’s Community Insights
Survey. It focuses on four key areas that shape trust: showing care for people (Humanity),
being open and honest (Transparency), doing things well (Capability), and being reliable
(Reliability). Residents were asked a series of questions related to these areas. The results are
used to calculate an overall trust score — in this case, the Council received a score of -32.9*
which will be used to benchmark the Trust in Council results going forward. % agree

(7-10)

Council openly shares information, motivations and

0, 0, 0 ()
choices in straightforward and plain language (n=370) 23% 25% e 26%

Council can be counted on to improve the quality of

0 0, 0,
services available to residents and visitors (n=372) 21% 2% 22%

Council quickly resolves issues with safety, security

0, 0, 0,
and satisfaction at top of mind (n=342) 20% 2% 22%

Council creates long term solutions and

0, 0, 0,
improvements that work well for me (n=370) g 16%

W Strongly disagree (1-2) M Disagree (3-4) M Neither (5-6) mAgree (7-8) m Strongly agree (9-10)

Notes:

1. REP2. On a scale from 1 to 10 where 1 means ‘strongly disagree’ and 10 is ‘strongly agree’,
how much do you agree with the following statements?

2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses

* The trust score is calculated by taking the percentage of residents that agree with each
statement less the percentage that disagree, and averaging this across the four questions. This
provides a score between -100 and 100

-22.5

-32.8

-28.8

-47.5
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Trust in Council

% agree (7-10) aori 18-39 years 40-54 years 55-64 years 65 years and over

Council openly shares information,

motivations and choices in 28% 25% 10% 27% 27% 26% 15% 36%
straightforward and plain

language (n=370)

Council quickly resolves issues with
safety, security and satisfaction at top 20% 25% 14% 23% 22% 22% 16% 27%

of mind (n=342)
Council creates long term solutions

and improvements that work well for 15% 18% 6% 17% 14% 18% 12% 25%
me (n=370)

Council can be counted on to improve

the quality of services available to 21% 23% 7% 23% 21% 24% 18% 28%

residents and visitors (n=372)

Queenstown- Wanaka-Upper Arrowtown- Less than 2 Between 2 and5 Over 5 less than
Whakatipu Clutha Kawarau years years 10 years

% agree (7-10)

10 years or more

Council openly shares information,
motivations and choices in
straightforward and plain

language (n=370)

Council quickly resolves issues
with safety, security and 24% 17% 26% 22% 23% 54% 27% 25% 16%
satisfaction at top of mind (n=342)

Council creates long term

solutions and improvements that 15% 21% 11% 17% 10% 43% 29% 16% 9%
work well for me (n=370)
Council can be counted on to
improve the quality of services

26% 29% 24% 27% 26% 47% 39% 28% 20%

: ) - 20% 25% 23% 22% 24% 43% 40% 21% 15%
available to residents and visitors
(n=372)
Notes: Between demographics

1. REP2. On a scale from 1 to 10 where 1 means ‘strongly disagree and 10 is ‘strongly agree’,
how much do you agree with the following statements?
2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses

A Significantly higher
VW Significantly lower
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Comments related to trust and leadership of the Council*

Percentages of comments mentioning each theme

Do not trust Council/unhappy

Council does not listen/has their own agenda

More communication/transparency required

Wasteful spending

Roading/footpaths

Focus on infrastructure/core services

Water issues/sewage

Areas do not get the same services/some
forgotten about

Future planning/ housing concerns

Environmentalissues

Other

Percentage of comments expressing satisfaction
with leadership and trust in the Council

Notes:

1. REP3. Do you have any comments about QLDC in terms of the leadership they provide for the
district, the trust that you have in Council, and the quality of services they provide? n=166

2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses

41%

Comments from respondents:

Wanaka seems to get left out in the yearly budget, lots of
band aid fixes in terms of infrastructure.

Don’t trust all that the Council does, | mean it took three
years to do that tiny bit of new road in town, they
continually remove parking spaces from the CBD and
seem to care about leftist greeny stuff than actual real life
problems.

The leadership isn't good, especially financially. We don't
have much trust in the Council because everything seems
to be self centered and not in the public's best interest.

Strong emphasis on growth, profits for existing landholders
and developers, no long term view of a functional and
sustainable town.

From a leadership point of view, there needs to be stronger
lobbying of central Government to put in new bridges
across the Shotover and Kawarau rivers, traffic can't be
greatly released until these pinch points are removed.
Especially if Queenstown is to be bigger than Dunedin by
2040.

| appreciate that the Council listened to community
members who wanted to rescue the School House Art
Centre and reopen it at Country Lane.
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Overview

Participationin
engagement

Below is the proportion of residents that
attended Council meetings, workshops, or
consultation hearings, or made a
submission to Council, either in person or
online in the past 12 months

47%

Communication and engagement is perceived
by residents to be an area of concern, with 17%
satisfied that QLDC Makes decisions in the
district’s bestinterest, and 26% satisfied
Council provides opportunities for residents to
be involved in consultation or decision making.

The average Key Research benchmark results
for satisfaction with Engagement and
consultation in 2024 was 37%.

47% indicated that they had attended a Council
meeting or made a submission in the past 12
months. 33% of residents are satisfied with the
Information they receive from the Council,
while 39% are dissatisfied.

Resident feedback uncovered several key
insights:

* Low visibility of consultation
opportunities. Residents stated they were
unaware of when or how to participate in

Council’s consultation, citing poor
promotion of meetings, limited access to
details, and confusion about how to
contribute.

Having decisions made prior to
consultation. A recurring perception was
that QLDC "tells" rather than “consults”,
and that engagement often feels
performative rather than meaningful.

Exclusion and accessibility barriers.
Comments referenced difficulties
participating due to transport, scheduling, or
digital barriers, especially among residents
without cars or reliable internet.
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Community perception of the Council

% satisfied
(7-10)

Information residents receive from the Council (n=395) 15% 24% 33%

Council provides opportunities for residents to be
involved in the consultation and decision-making 26% 20% 26%
process (n=375)

Council makes decisions that are in the best interest of

0 0419 17%
the district (n=391) 22% 16%1%

W Very dissatisfied (1-2) m Dissatisfied (3-4) ™ Neither (5-6) ™ Satisfied (7-8) ™ Very satisfied (9-10)

Notes:

1. CES3. On a scale from 1 to 10 where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 is ‘very satisfied’, how
satisfied are you with the following?

2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses
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Community perception of the Council

% satisfied (7-10) i aori 18-39 years 40-54 years 55-64 years 65 years and over

Information residents receive from the

0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Council (n=395) 35% 32% 22% 34% 28% 36% 31% 46%
Council provides opportunities for
residents to be involved inthe 25% 28% 19% 27% 22% 32% 26% 33%
consultation and decision-making
process (n=375)
Council makes decisions that are in the 19% 16% 13% 17% 14% 18% 16% 28%

best interest of the district (n=391)

Queenstown-  Wanaka-Upper Arrowtown- Less than 2 Between 2 and5 Over 5 less than
Whakatipu Clutha Kawarau VCEIS years 10 years

% satisfied (7-10)

10 years or more

Information residents receive from

0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,

the Council (n=395) 32% 33% 36% 33% 35% 61% 48% 29% 28%
Council provides opportunities for
residents to be involvedinthe 30% 30% 16% 27% 20% 43% 36% 26% 22%
consultation and decision-making
process (n=375)
Council makes decisions that are in
the best interest of the district 19% 19% 11% 18% 13% 38% 32% 12% 12%
(n=391)

Notes: Between demographics

1. CE3. On a scale from 1 to 10 where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 is ‘very satisfied’, how
satisfied are you with the following? n=
2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses

A Significantly higher
WV Significantly lower
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Getting involved

% participated in consultation over the past 12 months

53%
47% 1% o 49% 47%
Total 2025 Male Female Maori Non-Maori
0,
42% 47% S POl 48% e
by age by location
18 to 39 40 to 54 55to 64 65 years or Urban Rural
years years years over
44% 47% 52%
m Only if the topic is of interest by ward
. Queenstown-Whakatipu Ward Wanaka-Upper Clutha Ward Arrowtown-Kawarau Ward
m Occasionally
m Regularly
m Always 46% 48% 48%
31%
by length of
stay
Lessthan2years Between?2and5years Over5 lessthan 10 10 years or more
years
Notes: Between demographics

CEA4. In the past year, how often did you attend Council meetings, workshops, or consultation
hearings, or make a submission to Council, either in person or online? n=405
2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses

A Significantly higher
VW Significantly lower
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Comments related to QLDC’s communication and

engagement

Percentages of comments mentioning each theme

Council have their own agenda/listen to the
community/address community concerns

Poor communication and engagement/more
communication needed

Lack of trust in Council/more transparency
needed

Faster follow-up/follow through

Concerns with submissions and public
meetings/lack of information on
outcomes/make it easier to submit and attend

Other

Percentage of comments expressing
satisfaction with communication and
engagement

Notes:

1. CE4. Do you have any comments or feedback in regarding QLDC’s communication and
engagement? n=128

2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses

Comments from respondents:

It would be very helpful and advantageous of the Council
to remember that they serve the community, not that the
community serves them. The Council is not transparent
with objectives and very manipulative in the way it poses
questions to the public when it comes to consultation.

Getting more communication and updates around the
infrastructure work and the timelines and reasons it takes
so long and costs so much would help to appease the
people.

More opportunities of awareness and inclusion that
community is able to participate in.

Listen to the public, not the developers, you are killing the
golden goose and for what?

Be more open and engaging with the public. Let the public
community be included in the decision making more.

I don't feel as though | have a clear and consistent way of
receiving communication from Queenstown Lakes District
Council. I often have to hunt for information if | want it.
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Demographic profile of the respondents

Gender Ethnicity
5% 6%
Maori

Male Female
Weighted 51% 49%
Unweighted 49% 51% m Weighted

Location
89% 91%
11% 9%
|
Urban Rural
m Weighted Unweighted

95% 94%

Non-Maori

Unweighted

Ward

40% 40%

34%  35%
I I T

Queenstown-Whakatipu Wanaka-Upper Clutha  Arrowtown-Kawarau
Ward Ward Ward

m Weighted Unweighted

Age

49%

28% 30%
24% 20% 229,

IIIII = =

18 to 39 years 40 to 54 years 55 to 64 years 65 years or over

m Weighted Unweighted

n=405
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Self-selecting survey

Self-selecting survey

All residents aged 18 and over were able to
take partin the survey via a publicly
advertised link, which received 335
responses.

These responses have not been included in
the main results of this reportto ensure the
findings accurately reflect the district’s
population.

Including only responses from residents
randomly invited through the Electoral Roll
and ratepayer database helps protectthe
integrity of the survey, as it avoids over-
representing individuals with particularly
strong views.

The results from the self-selected
respondents are summarised separately
below.

These have not been weighted to match
the district’s demographics, and it is noted
that results from self-selecting surveys are
often more negative than those gathered
through a managed, scientific and
representative approach. For this reason,
their inclusion in core reporting is not
considered best practice in research of this
type.
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Demographic profile of the self-selecting respondents

. . Ward
Gender Ethnicity
38% 41%
. 96%
21%
Maori Non-Maori Queenstown-Whakatipu Wanaka-Upper Clutha  Arrowtown-Kawarau
Male Female Ward Ward Ward
Unweighted 49% 51% )
m Unweighted m Unweighted
Location Age
37%

78%

22% 23%
18%
22%

Urban Rural -

18 to 39 years 40 to 54 years 55 to 64 years 65 years or over

m Unweighted m Unweighted

n=405 39



Community facilities (satisfaction)

% satisfied
7-10

Range of community facilities (n=334) K1) 16% 22% 42% 56%
m Very dissatisfied (1-2) Hm Dissatisfied (3-4) H Neither (5-6) W Satisfied (7-8) m Very satisfied (9-10)

7-10

Libraries (n=253) ELLRGELZ 16% 75%

Trails, walkways and cycleways (n=322) FHL4) 12% 18% 66%

Museums (n=173) 10% 2% 22% 65%

Parks, reserves and gardens (n=327) PbZ 13% 18% 65%

Playgrounds (n=229) &L 9% 25% 60%

Community halls (n=228) KR4 10% 32% 53%

Swimming pools (n=222) 10% 10% 27% 52%

Indoor sports facilities (n=189) 9% 6% 35% 50%

Cemeteries (n=135) 7% 5% 39% 50%

Sports grounds (n=249) [MLZEEEPLT) 33% A

Public toilets (n=309) 9% 17% 29% 45%

Gyms (n=149) 9% 7% 40% 44%

W Very dissatisfied (1-2) Hm Dissatisfied (3-4) H Neither (5-6) W Satisfied (7-8) W Very satisfied (9-10)

Notes:

1. CF1. How would you rate your overall satisfaction with the range of community facilities that are available to you in the district (e.g. libraries, parks, sports venues, community halls etc.)?
2. CF3. Usinga 1 to 10 scale where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 means ‘very satisfied’, how would you rate your satisfaction with...?

2. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses
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Environment (satisfaction) and Communication and

engagement (satisfaction)

Environment and climate change -
7-10

To reduce the districts waste to landfill (n=315) 38% 23% 22% 15% § 17%

To help protect and restore biodiversity (h=308) 35% 22% 28% 13% § 15%

Protect the environment (n=321) 47% 19% A § 13%

To reduce the district’s greenhouse gas emissions (n=286) 13%

To prepare for and adapt to the effects of climate change (n=287) 35% 28% 25% 10% § 12%

W Very dissatisfied (1-2) H Dissatisfied (3-4) H Neither (5-6) W Satisfied (7-8) W Very satisfied (9-10)

Communication and engagement

% satisfied
7-10

(=}

Information residents receive from the Council (n=334) 42% 28% 19% 10% § 11%
Council provides opportunities for residents to be involved in the 0 ) 5 S
consultation and decision-making process (n=332) 25T 24% 14% 6%J 8%
Council makes decisions that are in the best interest of the °
0 0 5% > 2%
district (n=335) 2 20% SR °
W Very dissatisfied (1-2) m Dissatisfied (3-4) m Neither (5-6) W Satisfied (7-8) W Very satisfied (9-10)

Notes:

1.EN1. On a scale from 1 to 10 where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 is ‘very satisfied’, how satisfied are you with the steps that QLDC is taking to?..
2. CE3. On a scale from 1 to 10 where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 is ‘very satisfied’, how satisfied are you with the following?

3. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses
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Trust and leadership (satisfaction and TrustID) and

Overall core service deliverables (satisfaction)

% satisfied
7-10

4%

Leadership of the Mayor and

c . 70% 19% 8% 4%
ouncillors

W Very dissatisfied (1-2) H Dissatisfied (3-4) H Neither (5-6) W Satisfied (7-8) W Very satisfied (9-10)

Trust in Council Rl

Council openly shares information, motivations and choices in o .
straightforward and plain language (n=331) 21% 8% 5 5%

Council quickly resolves issues with safety, security and gatisfaction 23% 11% 5% S 6%
at top of mind (n=328)

Council can be counted on to improve the quality of services available

0 0/ 30, 3%
to residents and visitors (n=331) 25% 8%3

Council creates long term solutions and improvements that work well d
é P ‘ 67% 20% 10% 2% e
for me (n=332)
W Strongly disagree (1-2) Hm Disagree (3-4) Hm Neither (5-6) m Agree (7-8) W Strongly agree (9-10)

Overall core service deliverables

% satisfied
7-10

Core service deliverables YL 29% 13% 7% -
0

| Very dissatisfied (1-2) m Dissatisfied (3-4) Hm Neither (5-6) B Satisfied (7-8) m Very satisfied (9-10)

Notes:

1. REP1. How satisfied are you with the leadership of the Mayor and Councillors in the past year?

2. REP2. On a scale from 1to 10 where 1 means ‘strongly disagree’ and 10 is ‘strongly agree’, how much do you agree with the following statements?

3. OP1. How would you rate QLDC for its overall core service deliverables, including management of its roading, water services, consenting, waste management, facilities, and outdoor spaces?
4. Calculations exclude ‘Don’t know’ responses
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Head Office

Telephone: +647 5756900
Level 1, 247 Cameron Road
PO Box 13297
Tauranga 3141

www.keyresearch.co.nz

DISCLAIMER

QUEENSTOWN
LAKES DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Key Staff
Project lead: Elena Mead
Senior Research Executive

Telephone: +647 9297076

Email: elena@keyresearch.co.nz

The information in this report is presented in good faith and on the basis that neither Key Research,

nor its employees are liable (whether by reason of error, omission, negligence, lack of care or
otherwise) to any person for any damage or loss that has occurred or may occur in relation to that KEYRESEARCH

person taking or not taking (as the case may be) action in respect of the information or advice

given.
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